September 30, 2010, then costs of shipments (inventory and value added taxes) before recognizing any gross margin.
We had previously recognized revenues in the quarters ended September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2010 based on
the receipt of shipments by these customers but prior to our receipt of payment for such shipments. Accordingly, our
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended September 30, 2010 and the
three and nine months ended December 31, 2010 have been restated to reflect restatement adjustments to record
revenues on a cash basis for these certain customers in China as well as the related effects to accounts receivable,
inventory, deferred taxes, stockholders� equity, cost of revenues, operating expenses, income taxes and other accounts
on the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

36

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on the Company�s unaudited condensed consolidated statements of income for the three
and six months ended September 30, 2010 are as follows (in thousands, except share data):

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2010

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenues $ 101,529 $ (3,456) $ 98,073
Cost of revenues 60,226 (810) 59,416
Selling, general and administrative 17,127 219 17,346
Total cost and operating expenses 85,584 (591) 84,993
Operating income 15,945 (2,865) 13,080
Income before income tax expense 18,584 (2,865) 15,719
Income tax expense 8,596 (716) 7,880
Net income $ 9,988 $ (2,149) $ 7,839
Net income per common share � basic $ 0.22 $ (0.05) $ 0.17
Net income per common share � diluted $ 0.22 $ (0.05) $ 0.17

Six Months Ended
September 30, 2010

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenues $ 198,739 $ (3,456) $ 195,283
Cost of revenues 118,450 (810) 117,640
Selling, general and administrative 32,310 219 32,529
Total cost and operating expenses 166,714 (591) 166,123
Operating income 32,025 (2,865) 29,160
Income before income tax expense 35,010 (2,865) 32,145
Income tax expense 15,853 (716) 15,137
Net income $ 19,157 $ (2,149) $ 17,008
Net income per common share � basic $ 0.42 $ (0.05) $ 0.37
Net income per common share � diluted $ 0.42 $ (0.05) $ 0.37

Included in the restatement adjustments for the three months ended September 30, 2010, is an increase in the
provision for excess and obsolete inventory of $0.6 million and a write-off of certain prepaid value added taxes of
$0.2 million that relate to amounts due from certain of its customers in China which the Company determined were
not recoverable as of September 30, 2010. In addition, the Company recorded an adjustment of $1.8 million to
increase property, plant and equipment and accrued expenses related to the implementation of the Company�s new
enterprise resource planning system.

37

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN SUPERCONDUCTOR CORP /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on the Company�s unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations for the
three and nine months ended December 31, 2010 are as follows (in thousands, except share data):

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2010

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenues $ 114,193 $ (82,623) $ 31,570
Cost of revenues 67,709 (36,181) 31,528
Research and development 9,057 (640) 8,417
Selling, general and administrative 15,564 (1,372) 14,192
Total cost and operating expenses 92,723 (38,193) 54,530
Operating (loss) income 21,470 (44,430) (22,960)
(Loss) income before income tax expense 23,779 (44,432) (20,653)
Income tax (benefit) expense 7,775 (10,270) (2,495)
Net (loss) income $ 16,004 $ (34,162) $ (18,158)
Net (loss) earnings per common share � basic $ 0.33 $ (0.71) $ (0.38)
Net (loss) earnings per common share � diluted $ 0.33 $ (0.71) $ (0.38)

Nine Months Ended
December 31, 2010

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Revenues $ 312,932 $ (86,079) $ 226,853
Cost of revenues 186,160 (36,993) 149,167
Research and development 24,249 (639) 23,610
Selling, general and administrative 47,874 (1,150) 46,724
Total cost and operating expenses 259,437 (38,782) 220,655
Operating (loss) income 53,495 (47,297) 6,198
(Loss) income before income tax expense 58,789 (47,297) 11,492
Income tax (benefit) expense 23,628 (10,986) 12,642
Net (loss) income $ 35,161 $ (36,311) $ (1,150)
Net (loss) earnings per common share � basic $ 0.76 $ (0.78) $ (0.02)
Net (loss) earnings per common share � diluted $ 0.76 $ (0.78) $ (0.02)

Included in the restatement adjustments for the three months ended December 31, 2010, is an increase in the provision
for excess and obsolete inventory of $2.1 million and a write-off of certain prepaid value added taxes of $0.1 million
that relate to amounts due from certain of its customers in China which the Company determined were not recoverable
as of December 31, 2010. Additionally, we determined that the achievement of certain Company performance